

Nos. 23-1825 (lead case), 23-1826, 23-1827, 23-1828, and 23-1793

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CALEB BARNETT *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

KWAME RAOUL *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Illinois (Nos. 23-cv-209, 23-cv-141, 23-cv-192, 23-cv-215)  
and the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
(No. 23-cv-532)**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECOND AMENDMENT LAW CENTER,  
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, STATE LINE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, AND DEWITT  
COUNTY SPORTSMANS CLUB**

---

Stephen P. Halbrook\*  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
protell@aol.com

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

June 26, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE ILLINOIS BANS ON ORDINARY SEMIAUTOMATIC RIFLES AND STANDARD CAPACITY MAGAZINES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>HELLER</i> 'S "IN COMMON USE" TEST .....	6
A. <i>Heller</i> Provides the Test for Determining Which Arms Are Protected Under the Second Amendment .....	6
B. The District Courts in <i>Herrera</i> and <i>Bevis</i> Misunderstood the Difference Between the <i>Test</i> or Rule to be Applied in Arms Ban Cases, and the <i>Methodology</i> Used to Arrive at the Test .....	8
II. NOTHING ABOUT THE FEATURES OF A RIFLE DEROGATORILY NAMED AN "ASSAULT WEAPON" MAKES IT MORE DANGEROUS OR REMOVES IT FROM SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	14
A. "Assault Weapon" is a Derogatory Term Without Objective Meaning that Does Nothing to Remove Firearms from Second Amendment Protection .....	14
B. Nothing About a "Pistol Grip" or Other Features Increases the Rate of Fire .....	16

C. The Firearms that Are Banned by Name Are in Common Use and Have No Features Excluding Them from Second Amendment Protection.....18

D. The Cartridge Fired from Most AR-15 Rifles is Far Less Powerful than Typical Deer Hunting Rounds.....22

III. THE APPROPRIATE TIME PERIOD TO DETERMINE ORIGINAL PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS 1791, WHEN THE BILL OF RIGHTS WAS ADOPTED.....24

A. The Time to Determine the Original Meaning of the Bill Of Rights is *Not* When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified .....24

B. The Case Law and Quotations Relied On to Establish 1868 as the Pertinent Year Are Illusory .....25

C. Key Constitutional Principles Make It Nearly Impossible to Substitute 1868 for 1791 .....28

D. The Position that 1868 is the Proper Year is Contrary to the Supreme Court’s Prior Holdings and Will Not Be Adopted by The Court .....31

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-cv-209, 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. 2023).....	7, 24
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	32
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023).....	3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 25, 26
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	31
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	29, 32
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-cv-532, 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023) .....	3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171(2012).....	31
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	32

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	31
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	31
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	31
<i>New York Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Rifle Association v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	32
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	32
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	31
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	15
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	28

*United States v. Rahimi*, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023). ..... 11

*Virginia v. Moore*, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....31

*Washington v. Texas*, 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....32

*Wilson v. Arkansas*, 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....31

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....31

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I .....31

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II .....*passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV .....31

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....32

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....32

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII.....32

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....5, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(7).....14

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(29).....14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....14

26 U.S.C. § 5801 et seq.....21

520 ILCS 5/1.2bb.....18

520 ILCS 5/2.25.....22

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(a)(1)(A).....16

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(a)(1)(i).....15

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9(a)(1)(J) .....18

720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(7) .....21

720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(14) .....17

Md. Code, Criminal Law, § 4-301(d) .....16

Md. Code, Criminal Law, § 4-301(h)(1) .....16

§ 54-211(1)(A), Cook County, Ill., Ordinance No. 06–O–50 (2006).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“223 Remington Ballistics Chart” .....23

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS:  
CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998) .....27

K. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine  
of Incorporation*, 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022).....27

Mark Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment  
Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*, Harvard Journal of Law  
& Public Policy Per Curiam (Fall 2022).....31

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t  
You Understand?:How Courts Have Defied Heller in  
Arms-ban Cases—Again* (2023), available on SSRN.....10

“The Writer’s Guide to Firearms & Ammunition,”  
The National Shooting Sports Foundation (2017).....18
